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ATTESTATION FORM
(HOSTILITIES FORM)

FOR MEN OF THE ROYAL CANADIAN NAVAL VOLUNTEER RESERVE
ANGELL OFFICIAL Nov’é'%éb fla 41
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PERMANENT ADDRESS | RELIGION

4547 De Lorimisr St., Montreal, Que. prclEst atia
Pregbyterian

DA"I‘E OF BIRTH *PLACE OF BIRTH NAME AND ADDRESS OF NEXT OF KIN

3rd March, 1925 Toon  MOntredl, Que. Mother:
4 g% fore
o N e : ﬁré. Florence ANGELL
Vattior, | SOOE - Same asg above

Province

Mother S cot

*If not the son of natural born British parents, particulars to be given at foot of next page.

(A) PERSONAL DESCRIPTION ON ENROLMENT

HEIGHT CHEST MEASUREMENT HAIR EYES COMPLEXION WOUNDS, SCARS, MARKS

o T e R 5 Brown | Blug Medium Scars on lndex finge

a 1 of right hand.
Inches.....d.fk......... Deﬂated........,.....ﬁ}.‘. e

lj-? S I T e ot s 52:‘?: ........................

EDUCATIONAL STANDING TRADE OR SALLING AND IN WHOSE EMPLOY

7th Year Public School A prentice lechanic

Austin sales and Service,
1079 lountain St.,

MONTRRAT P 0O
k4

]

DATE OF ENROLMENT RATING FOR WHICH ENROLLED | H.M.C.S. ESTABLISHMENT IN WHICH ENROLLED

DIVISONAL STRENGTH Bk S S
18th June, 1943 ORD. SEAMAN HHCE MONTREAL

(B) DECLARATION TO BE MADE BY APPLICANT

I hereby declare as follows:—
(1) That I am a British Subject domiciled in Canada.

(2) That I am desirous of being enrolled as a member of the Royal Canadian Naval Volunteer Reserve
Force, and that I accept and agree to abide by the rules of the said Force.

(3). That * (a) I have never served, and am not serving in any Naval, Military, Air Force, Reserve
or Territorial Force.

* (b) 1 EHWEEVERV XV KV XY XV XV ETXVEV XV XV XV X0 EHE ot 162 THOWD ANtArbowi
recondzofseryics; ix vorrobonationy afithis statement v

*Cross out Clause not applicable.

SERVED IN TO

// 2 // //

(c) I have never been rejected for or discharged from any of His Majesty’s Forces on
account of unfitness.

(4) That the particulars contained above are correct and true according to the best of my knowledge
and belief.




r

(5) On being enrolled as a member of the Royal Canadian Naval Volunteer Reserve, I undertake and
bind myself:—

(a) To serve from the date thereof for the duration of hostilities, being subject to the provisions of the
Naval Service Act, and of the Regulations made in pursuance thereof for the government of the Royal
Canadian Naval Volunteer Reserve, and to the customs and usages of His Majesty’s Canadian Naval
Service.

(b) To report for active service when called and to serve ashore or afloat as may be directed, according
to where my services are required.

(c) To keep in good repair and condition the articles of uniform and any articles of outfit which may
be issued to me and to return them to the nearest naval establishment prior to my discharge or when
required so to-do by any authorized person, or to pay compensation for any loss or damage thereto other
than fair wear and tear; and also, until called into active service, not to wear such uniform or outfit (which
is and remains the property of the Crown) except when on naval duty.

(d) To undergo vaccination or re-vaccination, or inoculation, as considered necessary by the appropriate
authorities.

(e) I have not been induced to enter asrg,,,u,*,by the prospect of being
transferred at some future date to any other branch or rating.

Dated this............. L&

(©) CERTIFICATE OF ATTESTING OFFICER

I hereby certify that all the foregoing statements were made by the volunteer above named and that

he has made and signed the above declaration in my presence on this.................. ot R

Signature and rank of Attesting Officer.

ST TY

Sube. lLieutenant, HUlkVi

(D) ~ OATH OF ALLEGIANCE

| L Bruoe ANGELL do sincerely promise and swear (or solemnly
declare) that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to His Britannic Majesty, His heirs and successors
according to law. )(

Signature of Applicant........ﬁ.m...... Lo

Witessre Ao did Gt
£

k..8ubsldeutensht, RCEVR ...

Date.... 843 Fung, 2543 ool

The Oath of Allegiance must be administered by a Commissioned Officer of the Naval Service.

NOTE.—Attestation Form «in duplicate, Certificate of Medical Examination (B-207) in duplicate,
Occupational History Form in triplicate and certificates of previous service are to be forwarded to Naval
Service Headquarters immediately after attestation.

Certificates of previous service will be returned after examination.
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in the Royal Canadian Naval Volunteer Reserve ...

gy

i

The corner of this Certificate is to be
cut off if the man is discharged with
\ a '‘*Bad?” character or with dis-
grace, or if specially directed
™ by the Department of Na-
tional Defence (Naval
Service). - If the cor-
ner is cut off, the
fact is to be
noted in the
Ledger.
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T'raining Headquarters

R.C.N.V.R Division

Official I\'umhmﬂ...M:.._..é.%é.é.ﬁ ................

Trade brought up to..............
i

il
Rehgtonffuw

Can S\_vim —P.P.T. Date........ ‘s

PG Date

Name and ‘Address of Nearest
Relative or Friend
(i1 péneil)

Signature

Signature

PARTICULARS OF SERVICE

MEDALS, DECDRATIOMS etc.

1 Period.
Volunteered
for

Date of
Enrolment
or re-enrolment

Date of
Actual
Volunteering

Date of

Rating .on
Enrolment or
Re-curolment

; Nature ol Decoration
Presentation

ST ;-%ﬂm

3%
H‘_ymw s

PERSONAL DESCRIPTION

Chest | Weight Hair Complex:on MARKS., WOUNDS,, SCARS

(mean)

On re-enrolment—=6 years' Service
On re-enrolment—12 years’ Service

Further Description if necessary.....ccoosansiss

TRANSFER BETWEEN DIVISIONS

TRANSFER—LISTS A AND B

From To

Date Authority




NAVAL TRAINING and ACTIVE SERVICE

NON-SUB.

SHIP OR ESTABLISIIMENT RATING FROM CAUSE OF DISCHARGE

18 a6,

Waa i 0) TE b AR U ,
N CLadant. Memutes. [/ \f biy. i

e e e e

R .
b 7 Nk, A3
R
o s 432
B Al B W e T

Wounds Received in Acticn, Burt Certificates, Meritorious Service, Special Recommendations, Prizés or other Grants

"~ ‘Details Captain's Signature




- NAVAL TRAINING :%ind ACTIVE SERVICE

- .
s, NON-SUB,
wbHIP OR ESTABLISHMENT i RATING

CAUSE OF DISCHARGE

EXAMINATIONS, NOTATIONS, QUALIFICATIONS RECORD OF RATING

: ; Authority for Advancement
Particulars Captain's Signature or Reason for Dldsrating to be
i state

) f/

IN AR e
AR

.................. '
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AAALR, o ; Conduct

SECOND CLASS FOR CONDUCT CHARACTER, ABILITY IN f{ATING ON COMPLETION OF TRAINING, DISCHARGE FROM THE
(Inclusive Dates) SERVICE, AND ANNUALLY, 31st DECEMBER, WIIILE MOBILIZED

Efficiency in Rating
Character Noting Substantive Date Captain's Signature
Rating in Brackets

? .
» e

f A n 5P CELS

R.CNV.R
Goop CoxpucT AND GooD SERVICE DADGES

G.S.B. 1st, | ‘Granted,
or 2nd, Deprived.
G,C.B. Restored

TIME FORFEITED e R N o

No. of Days

P s e SN e B Y y e T T T

Awarded Served

D Y R A R ey
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__________________________ Vi 64.-569 ; OFFICIAL NUMBER FILE NUMBERllS—A-lV?al
NAME... .. (ANGELL

: OFFICIAL NUMBERVO43069 . ..
s Ernee. B e e DATE OF BIRTH .OLOsMareh 19257 o =+= =8 o EeeE

“(Given Names)

(Surname) 5
PLACE OF BIRTH. ... MODETEal, QuebeC. e OCCUPATION. ... ARPTERbice Mechanic
RELIGION......c.... A SO RY BEEEEN i i EDUCATION........oo l 21 YT PUR.  SCHOOL.

RESIDENCE AT TIME OF ENLISTMENT: Street and No.... 4047 De lLorimier St. ... ... ... .. . Town..Montreal o Province etc

ENGAGEMENTS DESCRIPTION PREVIOUS SERVICE

Date (in figures)

i Hair Complexion Marks or Scars Served in P Rg:xk
Month | Year .

Rating

WEOPINESCI STl e 2" | Brown | B] | Medium Scars on index fing
: |.of right hand,

NEXT OF KIN RELATIONSHIP (in pencil).. e e e NAME (in pencil)............s%.

L / 7! ’ P Yy ) : { 2
ADDRESS (in pencil):.Street and No/'./, i A e A L e e T R ETUTOR DO o e O R0 i oD s Bt B s g« v insismevesinaniivaneaciso ELOVINCE, etC.... . At A & AL

MEDALS, CLASPS, HURT CERTIFICATES, PRIZE MONEY EXAMINATIONS, CERTIFICATES, ETC.

i : Date (in figures e Date (in fig

2ateiy fignres) Particulars { E ) Particulars Ll ure_s)
Month Day |Month| Year Day |Month| Year

AL A Marke . B i i st

PARTICULARS

BapGes, G.C. or G.S. BRIEF PARTICULARS OF WARRANT or C.M. PUNISHMENTS AND C.P. CHARGES

o Granted D ettt
Date (i Heuces) 1st, 2nd or 3rd G.C. Deprived SHIP OR ESTABLISHMENT 2 atetiniienses)
Month| Year or G. Restored . | Day Year

BRIEF PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE PUNISHMENT

Date (in figures) Days FORFEITED
Prison Cells C. Power In diff. Char. 0.H.¥, Rec.

Last.wd ll..and-Testasent#H688

Seconp Crass For CoNDUCT

O S ey e P e e LR e o L o
N.S. 815—7-35




14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33°| 34

Ve4369 ¥ : Bruce V64369

-..OFFICIAL NUMBER OFFICIAL NUMBER

(Surname) ""(Given Names)

From

3 2 Qualified
Ship or Establishment . Rating Remarks Character Non-Sub. Rating

: e Ys 43 gth Monkreal NG| D8
w " (Bat ) .7 145 |Act.SVce.D.L. 9-7-43,

" Cornwallis / D.L. 26-8-43,
e Stadacons x 12|43 | DRD.‘ .485. Pii:&
e . Alberni 22.1.12.1.43 | DRD.5:18 Pa
-Rated..2. 49A/A229u4

| CARADTAN. MEMORIAL..CROS.S

......Tyiqj:.lle.z.,..._luﬁ:.s.,....41'.1::;::9 nee..Angell,
4618, . Esplanade.Avenue,.

MONIREAL,..duebec....(l7ml=45) .

PLACE| CIViLl.  OCCU. [ReLHED [Peam, RESIDENCE[PREV] ENL,, | BANK o8 maTe

DN EMLISIMERT.

C|BtRTH] 'ﬁii‘i@""'[ﬁﬁé" TETery Jrown|serl Biv. T A | mr

/’A T. SERV, _r:.‘;_“
2 DY EHQ.W! S TAI ,a,

! h oo }
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AR O T T RN A Y RT
THRPORMAT IOR SA TN T

‘ Four copies to be rendered to Naval Service Headquarters

REPORT OF THE DEATH OF AN OFFICER, MAN OR BOY

Ontaric.

Official No

(If unknown, date of first entry)
rd Yarch, 1925.

(Temporary) or Reserve ratings)

Date of Death... 21st lugust, 1844 Place of Death

Hps. Plorence Angell
Nearest known
relative or
friend.

Date on which the above was informed by 1944,

Date on which death was registered with local Officials

In the case of Imperial Service men, whether Active Service, Pensioner or Reserve, date on which the
prescribed return was rendered to the Registrar General in London, Edinburgh or Dublin, accord-
ing to Nationality

Place of Burial
(if known)
Location, Number, etc., of grave

Undertaker employed

If borne for discipline only, date D.S.Q. or invalided

The NEYAT SEcRETARY, Haval Eoarde

Department of National Defence,
Ottawa, Canada.

In all cases this Form is to be sent in addition to.the Report by Telegraph required by the
Regulations.

Distribution: File, Imp. W. G. Com., Dom. Stat., Register. Q ?‘

N.S. 815-9-1121
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HeSe V-64369, F.D, 5u8
PERS. (N)

| 21 February, 1945,

THIS I8 T0 CHRTIFY that sccording 6o
officiasl information Bruce Angell,

Able Seaman, Officlal Number V-64369,
Royal Canadian Naval Volunteer Reserve,
igs missing, presumed killed on the 21st
of August, 1944, when the ship in which
he was serving, H.M.C,8, "ALBERNI®, was
lost in the Engligh Channel due to enemy
action,

NAVAL BOARD,

&

4




Ll Os yeHalafax, NeBes
August 26%h, 194

—

N.S. V-64369. PERS.(N)

My dear prg.

I was the captain of H.lLC.S. "Alberni" and I
tnow there is nothing I can say that will help you in
your great loss. I Just wanted you to know that you
have my sincerest sympathy. Your son was an excellent
lad both reliable and efficients FEven though he was
young he carried out his seamanship and gunnery duties
better than men who had been at it for years. He was
very well liked by all the officers and men and appeared
to be very happy aboarde

The only minor comfort I can give you is that

he vas down below at the time the ship was hit and as
the ship sank instantly I am sure he did not f I
Pc‘lifﬁo

I hope that if I an ever in Montreal
you 3/ill gi¥e me the nleasure of allowing me to call on
FOUs

If there is any way in which I can help you, do
not hesitate to write mee

Yours sincerely,

"Tan Bell"
Lieutenant Commander, R.C.N.V.R.
Mrs. Florence Angell,

4618 Esplanade Ave.,
MONTREAL, P.Q.




V-64369 Pers. (N)

1)

j )'Fﬂ‘::-'j M
".Jr)q‘f{{

28th August, 1944.

Dear Mrs. Angell:

Further to my letter of the 23rd August,
details of the disaster in which your son has been
reported missing are now being released.

H.M.C.S. "ALBERNI" was sunk while on
invasion duties in the English Channel. Four officers
and fifty-five ratings are missing, with three officers
and twenty-eight ratings having survived.

It is regretted that the position of the
loss cannot be given, but it is considered unlikely that
prisoners of war will be taken.

It is requested that you will keep thls
information in confidence until an official announcement
is made.

May I again express sincere sympathy with

you in your anxiety.
Yours sincé;;ky,

SECRETARY , [MVAL BOARD.

Fa ‘-’.:ql'”“ B
Mrs. Florence Angell,
4547, Delorimier Street,

MONTREAL, Que.




4618 Esplanade Avenue,
Montreal, Que.
October 1l7th, 1944.

Department of Naval Service,

Ottawa.

: P
Attention of aé%g”““&e‘igﬁ-
Re Bruce “Angell # Vééaﬁé?

Gent lemen:

I wish you would clarify various rumors
that have been circulating around and which are still
coming through returning sailors who claim to know that
the reports given out by your Department and by word of
mouth from the survivors of the H.MC.S. "Albernie" are
false.

They claim that the "Albernie" was
getually in an engagement with a pack of submarines
when sunk by a torpedo. That there are several more
survivors from this Corvette, a great many of sald survi-
vors having been taken_23;sond?EESfﬁﬁﬁg%h%QEEZEﬁﬁﬁiﬁﬁﬂ:’
sailor claims that the Naval Department at Ottawa actually

Are In possession of a 1list of names of these survivors
and will not release the names nNow.

e

If my son as well as others are known to
be Prisoners of War or are at some other point of oper- -
ations either in hospital or living under some other
conditions, why then does the Department not notify us
officially that such is the case. And why does the
Department make liars out of the survivors by having them
give out a false story fabricated by some supossed to be
naval genius, when 1t would be just as easy for the
Department to have them report to all "Department regulations
call for no information until a final report is issued by
Ottawa."

Can I have a definite report yes or no there
are prisoners or other survivors and also some information
to substantiate your claim.

Yours truly,

j}z}@?> ;i{i/uzcbg;ﬁ ég%;ﬁ%nyi

S




ne? vieL4es°®

27th October, 1944,
Dear Mrs. Angell:

With reference to your letter of the 17th Oetober,
I am directed to inform you that the various rumours about
which you write have absolutely no foundation of facte

: Further, the Department has no knowledge of any of
the missing from H.M.C.S5. "ALBERNI" having been taken prisoners
of war. In fact, as stated in my letter of the 28th August, 1944,
it is not considered likely that prisoners could have been taken.

Under present Canadian Naval Regulations, missing per=
sonnel camnot be presumed dead until at least three months have
elapsed. During this period every effort is made to trace those
listed as missing and all facts regarding the incident which
caused the casualties are considered thoroughly before a final
decision is made,

: Naval personnel who are survivors of shipglost by
any means are instructed that strict reticence must be observed
conceming the disaster. It is mach to be regretted that you have
had false hopes raised as to the safety of your son through
circulation of unfounded rumours spread by irresponsible persons,

If you know the name or names of any naval personnel who
have made the statements as reported in your letter, it is requested
¥ou will notify the Department so that necessary action may be tseken.

In doing this you will help to stamp out the spread of
such unfounded rumours which, if they reached you, may also reach
the next of kin of others missing in the same disaster thus causing
them the unnecessary further anziety which you yourself have suffered.

May I emphasize that at no time is information regarding
the possible safety or otherwise of missing personnel kept from the
next of kin, It is regretted you have been caused unnecessary
anziety and you may rest assured that when information is received
regarding your son it will be passed on to you immediately.

Yours sincprely,

Deepatched hy'
Sec. N, B.

SECMVAL BOARD. ' H”V"\//

Date 2 € J/0 Jip ¢
Mrs. Florence Angell, Ihne//o oy,
4618 Esplanade Avemus,
MONTREALZ P.Qe




REGISTERE

V-64369 PERS(N)

A6 December, 1944.

Dear Mrs. Angell:

Further to my letter of the 27th of
October, 1944, I regret to inform you that in view
of the length of time which has elapsed since your
son, Bruce Angell, Able Seaman, Official Number
V-64369, Royal Canadian Naval Volunteer Reserve,
was reported missing from H.M.C.S. "AILBERNI", and
as no news has since been received to the contrary,
the Canadian Naval Authorities have now presumed
hig death to have occurred on the 21lst of Aubust
1944,

Pleage allow me to express sincere
gympathy with you in your bereavement on behalf of
the Minister of National Defence for Naval Services,
the Chief of the Naval Staff, and the Officers and
men of the Royal Canadian Navy, the high traditions
of which your son has halped to maintain.

Yours sincerely,
my{:RY, NAVAL BOARD.,

Mrs. Florence Angell,
4618 Esplanade Ave.,
MONTREAL, P.Q.




MEDALS AND MEMORIALS—DECEASELDL PERSONNEL
RCNVR Jan. 46 "ALBERNI" REGISTRATION No. DATE OF DESPATCH

(1) MEDALS
PERSON

ENTITLED TO Mrs., Florence Angell - Mother h{’ir—«
i
f

STy ey,

EMOR]A
4618 Esplanade Ave., ‘

ADDRESS:

MONTREAL, Que. | DATEDESp

MEMORIAL CROSS

z S iR gall @ i :
S Mrs. F. Angell | v GN, NU77/ )
i

i e
(2) —

4618 Esplanade Avenue,
ADDRESS: - Montreal, Qume.

MEMORIAL CROSS

MOTHER

ADDRESS:




DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

D OF D 21-8-44

AWARDS. | /

WAR SERVICE RECORDS

D.D.

ANGELL

SURNAME (IN BLOCK LETTERS)

CHRISTIAN NAMES

WAR SERVICE
BADGE
CLASS)

DATE DESPATCHED:

A.B.

RANK ON
DISCHARGE

FILE No.

C.A.S.F. UNIT

ADDRiE_SS:

CAMPAIGN MEDALS

REGISTRATION NUMBER AND DATE DESPATCHED

1939=-45 Star

e~ CEEe - Shrzhs

GRS M, & Clasp
War Medal

LA o

(THE REVERSE TO BE USED FOR ESTATE PURPOSES)

DVA 056




